

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IOWA

No. 21-1072

Muscatine County No. LACV022876

SHARI L. MARTIN,)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
)
vs.)
)
THOMAS A. TOVAR, Individually)
And in his official capacity and)
CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA,)
Defendants-Appellees.)

**APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

M. Leanne Tyler AT0008040
Tyler & Associates, PC
3285 Utica Ridge Road
Bettendorf, IA 5722
Telephone: 563.355.4040
Facsimile: 563.355.8883
Email: mlt@tylerlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Proof of Service	2
Certificate of Filing	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	6
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	10
Routing Statement	14
Nature of Case	14
Course of Proceedings	15
Statement of Facts	21
 Issues Presented for Appellate Review	
I. MUSCATINE IS LIABLE FOR TOVAR’S RAPE OF SHARI MARTIN UNDER THE AIDED-BY-AGENCY THEORY RELATIVE TO THE DOCTRINE OF <i>RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR</i> WHEN TOVAR COMMITTED THE SEXUAL ASSAULT ON DUTY, IN A POSITION OF AUTHORITY AND TRUST	52
A. Preservation of Error	52
B. Scope and Standard of Review	53
C. Argument	53

1. Standard for Summary Judgment	54
2. Muscatine is liable for Officer Tovar’s rape of Martin pursuant To the aided-by-agency doctrine Set forth in <i>Restatement Second of Agency</i> § 219(2)(d)	55
3. Relevant Facts – Issue I	56
4. <i>Restatement Second of Agency</i> § 219(2)- And policy - other state authority	60
5. Summary – Issue I	88
II. A FACT QUESTION EXISTED AS TO WHETHER TOVAR’S CONDUCT WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE HIS CONDUCT WAS FORESEEABLE BY MUSCATINE	89
A. Preservation of Error	89
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	89
C. Argument	90
1. Standard for Summary Judgment.....	90
2. A jury question existed as to whether Tovar’s conduct was within the scope of his employment, because his conduct was foreseeable by Muscatine	90
A. Instrumentality	92
B. Foreseeability.....	93
Conclusion	104

Statement Regarding Oral Argument 105

Attorney's Cost Certificate 106

Certificate of Compliance with type volume
limitation, type face requirements and type style
requirements 106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> 380 So.2d 119 (LA 1979)	78,79,84
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> 524 US 742, 118 S.Ct. 2257(1998)	64,65,66, 73
<i>Cox v. Evansville Police Department</i> 107 N.E.3d 453 (IN.2018)	84,85,86, 87
<i>Doe v. Forrest,</i> 176 Ver.476, 853 A.2d 48,67 (VT 2004).....	60,62,69 70,71,72 73,74,75 76,77,78 79,80,82 88
<i>Doe v. Morris,</i> 2013 WL 3933928 (Fed.Supp.ED.LA.2013)	83,84
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> 524 US 775,118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998)	64,65,73 74,79
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> 588 N.W.2d 701 (IA.1999)	90,91,92 93,101,104
<i>v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> 897 N.W.2d 553 (IA.2017)	65,66
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> 920 N.W.2d 803 (IA.2018)	54,89

<i>Latullas v. State,</i> 658 So.2d 800, 805 (LA 1995)	84
<i>Marquay v. Eno,</i> 662 A.2d 272 (NH 1995)	91
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 814 P.2d 1341 (CA.App.1991)	76,77,78
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Board,</i> 700 N.W.2d 349 (IA.2005)	89
<i>Murtha v. Cahalan,</i> 745 N.W.2d 711 (IA.2008)	54,90
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> 625 N.W.2d 714 (IA 2001)	54,55
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> 827 P.2d 1108 (WA 1992)	91
<i>Pena v. Greffet</i> 110 F.Supp.3d 1103 (N.M.2015)	82,88
<i>Policeman’s Benev. Association of N.J. v.</i> <i>Washington Tp.,</i> 850 F. 2d 133 (3 rd Circ.1988)	78
<i>Sherman v. State Department of Public Safety,</i> 190 A.3d 148 (Del.2018)	61,62,63 64,66,67 68,69,88
<i>Turner v. State,</i> 494 So.2d 1292, 1296 (LA,App.2 nd Cir. 1986)	84
<i>White v. City of Orange,</i> 166 Cal.App.3d 566 (Calif.Ct. App.1985)	62,63

Statutes

Iowa Code § 670.2 16,60

Iowa Code § 677.7 14

Iowa Code § 709.4 56,57

Iowa Code § 709.4(2) 57

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(d) 57

Rules of Appellate Procedure

Iowa R.App.P.6.104(1)(a) 52

Iowa R.App.P.6.1101 14

Iowa R.App.P.6.1101(2)d 14

Iowa R.App.P.6.1101(2)c..... 14

Iowa R.App.P.6.1101(2)f 14

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure

Iowa R.Civ.P.1.981 17

Iowa R.Civ.P.1.981(3) 54

Other Authorities

a. Restatement Second of Agency

Restatement Second of Agency § 219(2)(b)..... 61

<i>Restatement Second of Agency § 219(2)(d)</i>	55,62,63 64,65,66 69,71,72 73,79,81 82,88,104
<i>Restatement Second of Agency § 229(2)(f)</i>	90,91,101 104,105
<i>Restatement Second of Agency § 229(2)(h)</i>	90,91,93 104,105

b. Publications

<i>D. Stevens Community Policing and Police Leadership and Policing and Community Partnerships</i> , 163, 165 (D. Stevens Ed. Prentice Hall 2001).....	74
Franklin D. Roosevelt's text of final FDR speech released, “ <i>The Daily Illini</i> ”, April 14, 1945 (3)	87
